

## COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers
Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson
Director of Public Works

File: 310.13 099

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** June 27, 2017

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** David A. Garcia, Jr., Solid Waste Program Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution to Award a Contract for the McCourtney Road Landfill Final

**Cover Maintenance Project** 

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached Resolution to award the contract to D & E Construction, Inc.

<u>FUNDING</u>: This project is included in the Fiscal Year 2017/18 Solid Waste Western budget. A budget amendment is not required and there is no impact on the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** On April 11, 2017 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 17-161 approving the plans, specifications and estimates for the McCourtney Road Landfill Final Cover Maintenance Project, and instructed the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids.

On May 18, 2017 bids were opened and one (1) contractor submitted a bid. Given the specificity of the work proposed (i.e. landfill final cover maintenance), receiving only one bid is not unusual. The engineers estimate for the project was \$50,000. Below is a list of the one bid.

Bid Number	Contractor	Bid Price
1	D&E Construction, Inc.	\$103,622.00

Staff recommends awarding to the low bidder D&E Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$103,622.00. The total amount to be encumbered is \$113,984.20 which includes a 10% contingency. Construction is scheduled to begin in July 2017, and will be completed within 66 working days as allowed for in the contract.

Item Initiated by: David A. Garcia, Jr., Solid Waste Program Manager

**Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:PP:cn

Submittal Date: June 7, 2017